UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE et al.,

Defendants.

OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 5096 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 20 Civ. 6359 (JMF)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFF OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
BACKGROUND
I. Factual Background
II. Procedural Background
STANDARD OF REVIEW IN FOIA CASES
ARGUMENT10
I. CIA's Declaration Fails to Meet the Heightened Burden of Justifying a Glomar Response 11
A. CIA's Declaration Fails to Meet Its Burden under Exemption 1
B. CIA's Declaration Fails to Meet Its Burden under Exemption 316
II. Official Government Acknowledgements Negate CIA's Glomar Response 17
III. The Court Should Order CIA Either to Produce Responsive Records or to Provide a Vaughn
Index Explaining Its Basis for Withholding Them
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:
ACLU v. CIA, 710 F.3d 422 (D.D.C. 2013)10
ACLU v. CIA, 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20
ACLU v. DOD, 17 Civ. 9972 (ER), 20 Civ. 43 (ER),F. Supp. 3d, 2020 WL 5913758 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020)12, 14, 16, 17
ACLU v. DOD, 322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) passim
ACLU v. DOD, 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018)14, 15
<i>ACLU</i> v. <i>NSA</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019)
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA</i> v. <i>CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16
Ashfar v. Department of State, 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)19
<i>Campbell</i> v. <i>DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)15
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ,</i> 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
<i>Ctr. for Const. Rts.</i> v. <i>CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)
<i>Florez</i> v. <i>CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)10, 11, 17
Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)11, 12, 16
<i>King</i> v. <i>DOD</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)9
Larson v. Dep't of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)9
<i>Leopold</i> v. <i>CIA</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019)

Case 1:20-cv-05096-JMF Document 72 Filed 01/27/21 Page 4 of 28

Page(s)
Cases—continued:
<i>Milner</i> v. <i>Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)
N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) passim
N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ, 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir.), supplemented, 762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)22
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network</i> v. <i>ICE</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)10, 11
Osen v. U.S. Cent. Command, 969 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020)19
<i>Wilner</i> v. <i>NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.2009) passim
<i>Wilson</i> v. <i>CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)12, 18, 19
Statutes & Rule:
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)
50 U.S.C. § 2034(i)(1)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)
Other Authorities:
Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)13
